
ENACTED 2/28/12

Introduced by the Council President at the request of the Mayor:
[image: image1.wmf]2012-78.tif


ORDINANCE 2012-78-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING, AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE AND DELIVER, THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN VYSTAR CREDIT UNION (”TENANT”) AND THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE WHICH ALLOWS THE TENANT TO EXERCISE THE FIRST OF TWO OPTIONS TO RENEW ITS LEASE of 3,072 SQUARE FEET OF OFFICE SPACE IN THE ED BALL BUILDING AT 214 NORTH HOGAN STREET FOR AN ADDITIONAL FIVE YEARS, BEGINNING MARCH 1, 2012, AND ENDING FEBRUARY 28, 2017, PURSUANT TO A NEW BASIC RENT SCHEDULE FOR THE FIRST RENEWAL PERIOD, WHICH PROVIDES FOR AN INITIAL ANNUAL RATE OF $20.00 PER SQUARE FOOT, AND WHICH ELIMINATES 1,884 RENTABLE SQUARE FEET IN THE BASEMENT OF THE BUILDING FROM THE LEASE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval and Authorization.  There is hereby approved, and the Mayor and Corporation Secretary are hereby authorized to execute and deliver, the First Amendment to Lease Agreement between Vystar Credit Union (the “Tenant”) and the City of Jacksonville, in substantially the form as set forth in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, for 3,072 square feet of office space in the Ed Ball Building at 214 North Hogan Street. The First Amendment: allows the Tenant to exercise the first of two options to renew the lease for an additional five years, beginning March 1, 2012, and ending February 28, 2017; provides a new basic rent schedule for the first renewal period with an initial annual rate of $20.00 per square foot; and, eliminates 1,884 rentable square feet in the basement of the building from the lease during the first renewal period.

Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

   /s/  James R. McCain, Jr. 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
James R. McCain, Jr.
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2012\Ord\01.23.12.PW.RE.Vystar.Lease.1stAmend.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.wmf]2012-78.tif

_1388988049/2012-78.tif
FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Lease Agreement (“Amendment”) is effective as of
March 1, 2012, between the CITY OF JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation
(“Landlord”) and VYSTAR CREDIT UNION, a credit union chartered under Florida law
("Tenant"). _

BACKGROUND FACTS

WHEREAS, by Lease Agreement dated March 1, 2007 between Landlord and
Tenant (the "Lease"”), Tenant leased cerfain premises more particularly described in
the Lease, located in the office building commonly known as Ed Ball Building (the
“Building"), with the address of 214 North Hogan Street, Jacksonville, Florida 32202:

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Lease as set forth below:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein,
and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, the Landlord and Tenant hereby agree as follows:

1. Tenant desires to exercise the 15t of two (2) options to renew the lease term for a
period of five (5} years, beginning March 1, 2012 and ending February 28, 2017 {"1s
Renewal Period"), as provided for in Exhibit “H" RENEWAL OPTION of the Lease.

2. The One Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty-Four (1,884) rentable square feet in the

basement of the building is eliminated from the Lease during the 15! Renewdl
Period.

3. “Basic Rent" as illustrated in the BASIC LEASE INFORMATION on Page "i", is herby
deleted in its entirety and a new Basic Rent Schedule is inseried in lieu thereof to

read as follows:

1st Renewal Term SF Rate Monthly Annually
3112 2/28/13 3,072 |  $20.00 $5,120.00 $61,440.00
3/1/13 2/28/14 3,072 $20.60 $5,273.60 $63,283.20
31/14 2/28/15 3,072 $21.22 $5,432.32 $65,187.84
3/1/15 2/29/16 3,072 $21.85 $5,593.60 $67,123.20
3/1/16 2/28/17 3,072 |- $22.51 $5,762.56 $69,150.72

N HhWN=

4. “Tenant’s Proportionate Share"” as illustrated in the BASIC LEASE INFORMATION on

Page “ii", is herby deleted in its entirety and a new Basic Rent Schedule is inserted in
lieu thereof to read as follows:

“Tenant's .6779%, which is the percentage obtained by dividing (a) the number
Proportionate of rentable square feet in the Premises as stated above by (b) 453,105
Share: rentable square feet in the Building. Landlord and Tenant stipulate that

the number of rentable square feet in the Premises and in the Building
set forth above is conclusive and shall be binding upon them."
Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 2
5. The provisions of"rhe Lease shall rerhoih in full force and effect except as expressly
provided in this Amendment.

6. This Amendment is the entire agreement of the parties as it relates to the
modifications of the Lease, and supersedes all prior agreements and
understandings regarding such matter and may be modified only by a writing
executed by the party agdinst whom the modification is sought to be enforced,
-and shall bind and benefit the parties and their respective successors, legal
representatives and assigns.

7. This Amendment is expressly conditioned upon, ‘1he‘-‘opbro‘vol of the City Council of
Jacksonville, Florida.,

| IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have hereuhto executed this instrument
for the purpose herein expressed. ;i -
LANDLORD: -

ATTEST: ' _ CITY OF JA*CKSQNVlLLE,
' A Florida municipal corporation

By: - | o By
Corporate Secretary _ Alvin Brown, Mayor

Date:,

TENANT:

WITNESS: : : VYSTAR CREDIT UNION

_ _ “A cre@iit union chartered Under

ida Law
| 0, /3 |
Print:_Sha (1 *JAMQS

[lrcstnd &. %@@«//o
_ L. R Title: ﬁz/?/é b Onpapzocis OFFcad
Print: _ /~RANK G. RiINER. Date. L% CRMBER_ B o/

_JExhibit 1
Page 2 of 2

: N
! Print: 5¢ L2





